
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Ceri Shotton 01352 702305
ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Marion Bateman (Chair)

Councillors: Pam Banks, Gillian Brockley, Helen Brown, Rosetta Dolphin, 
Tina Claydon, Geoff Collett, David Evans, Chrissy Gee, Ted Palmer, Kevin Rush 
and Dale Selvester

11 July 2024

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING
COMMUNITY & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 17TH JULY, 2024 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Delyn Committee 
Room, Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a virtual basis.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also 
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 3 - 12)
Report of Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Community 
& Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to inform the 
Committee of progress against actions from previous 
meetings.

4 SHELTERED HOUSING REVIEW UPDATE (Pages 13 - 24)
Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Communities) - Cabinet Member for 
Housing

Purpose: To provide the Committee with an update on the Sheltered 
Housing Review.

5 TENANT INVOLVEMENT STRATEGY (Pages 25 - 44)
Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Communities) - Cabinet Member for 
Housing

Purpose: To consider the Tenant Involvement Strategy.

6 VOID MANAGEMENT (Pages 45 - 46)
Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Communities) - Cabinet Member for 
Housing

Purpose: To provide an update to the Committee on the number of Void 
properties and the work being undertaken to bring the 
properties back into use.

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



COMMUNITY & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 17th July, 2024

Report Subject Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking

Report Author Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Community Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

The report also shows actions arising from previous meetings of the Community 
Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in 
completing them.  Any outstanding actions will be continued to be reported to the 
Committee as shown in Appendix 2. 

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

3 That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION 
TRACKING

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?
6. Is the issue of public or Member concern?

1.03 In previous meetings, requests for information, reports or actions have 
been made.  These have been summarised as action points.  Following a 
meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee in 
July 2018, it was recognised that there was a need to formalise such 
reporting back to Overview & Scrutiny Committees, as ‘Matters Arising’ 
was not an item which can feature on an agenda.

1.04 It was suggested that the ‘Action tracking’ approach be trialled for the 
Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  Following a 
successful trial, it was agreed to extend the approach to all Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees.   

1.05 The Action Tracking details including an update on progress is attached at 
Appendix 2.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None as a result of this report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 In some cases, action owners have been contacted to provide an update 
on their actions.

Page 4



4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 None as a result of this report.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Draft Forward Work Programme

Appendix 2 – Action Tracking for the Community & Housing OSC

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 Minutes of previous meetings of the Committee as identified in Appendix 2.

Contact Officer: Ceri Shotton
Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Telephone: 01352 702305
E-mail: ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Improvement Plan: the document which sets out the annual priorities of 
the Council. It is a requirement of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
2009 to set Improvement Objectives and publish an Improvement Plan.

Page 5

mailto:ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY, HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                            
CURRENT FWP

Date of meeting Subject Purpose of Report Scrutiny Focus Report Author

Wednesday 11th 
September, 2024

10am

NEW Homes review

Housing Rent Income 

Welfare Reform 
Update 

Annual Performance 
Report 2023/24 to 
incorporate the 
Council Plan End of 
Year Performance 
Report 2023/24

To outline the outcome of the NEW 
Homes review.

To provide the latest operational 
update on the collection of housing 
rent and to set out proposed changes 
to the Corporate Debt Recovery 
Policy to strengthen the rent 
enforcement process.

To provide an update on the impacts 
of welfare reforms and the work that 
is ongoing to mitigate them.

To consider the Annual Performance 
Report 2023-24, noting the Council 
Plan (2023-28) end of year 
performance for 2023-24.

Consultation

Assurance Monitoring

Assurance Monitoring

Assurance Monitoring

Strategic Housing &
Program Delivery Manager

Service Manager - 
Revenues and Procurement

Service Manager (Housing 
Welfare and Communities)

Chief Officer (Housing & 
Communities)

Wednesday 9th 
October, 2024

10am

P
age 7



COMMUNITY, HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                            
Wednesday 13th 
November, 2024

10am

Wednesday 11th 
December, 2024

10am

Wednesday 15th 
January, 2025

10am

Wednesday 12th 
February, 2025

10am

Wednesday 12th 
March, 2025

10am

Wednesday 9th 
April, 2025

10am

P
age 8



COMMUNITY, HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                            
Wednesday 7th May, 
2025

10am

Wednesday 11th 
June, 2025

10am

Wednesday 9th July, 
2025

10am

Items to be scheduled

 Food Poverty Update – moved from 17th May meeting to be scheduled to a new date.
 Rent Income Pilot Scheme – As suggested at 12.07.23 meeting
 De-carbonisation Strategy – Workshop for Members as discussed at 12.07.2023 meeting

P
age 9



COMMUNITY, HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                            
REGULAR ITEMS

Month Item Purpose of Report Responsible / Contact 
Officer

Quarterly / 
Annual

Performance Reporting To consider performance outturns for improvement targets 
against directorate indicators.

Chief Officer (Housing and 
Assets)

Six monthly Welfare Reform Update /Housing 
Rent Income 

To provide an update on the impacts of welfare reforms and 
the work that is ongoing to mitigate them.

Service Manager - 
Revenues and Procurement 
/ Service Manager (Housing 
Welfare and Communities)

Six monthly Update on NEW Homes & 
Property Management

To update Members on the work of the NEW Homes & 
Property Management 

Strategic Housing &
Program Delivery Manager

Annually – 
September 

WHQS Capital Programme – 
Delivery review update

To provide an update on progress of the Welsh Housing 
Quality Standards (WHQS), that the Council is delivering 
through its Capital Investment Programme.  Report to include 
information around the use of local labour and number of 
apprentices and school leavers.

Service Manager – Housing 
Assets

Monthly Void Management To provide a detailed update to the Committee on Void 
properties and the work undertaken to bring the properties 
back into use.

Service Manager – Housing 
Assets

P
age 10



ACTION TRACKING                                                                                                                                                                            APPENDIX 2
ACTION TRACKING FOR THE COMMUNITY & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Meeting Date Agenda item Action Required Action
Officer(s)

Action taken Timescale

10.01.2024 Minutes
15.11.2023

Following a query from Cllr Rosetta 
Dolphin, it was agreed that a copy of 
the outcome of the garage site review 
by ward be circulated to Members of 
the Committee within the next month.

Sean O’Donnell / 
Ceri Shotton

Programme currently 
being reformatted into a 
readable document.

August 2024

10.01.2024 6. Car Parking 
Provision – 
Council Owned 
Properties

Following questions around future 
schemes, it was agreed that 
information on the priority of schemes 
be shared with Members of the 
Committee.

Sean O’Donnell / 
Ceri Shotton

Programme currently 
being reformatted into a 
readable document.

August 2024

10.01.2024 8. Cost of Living 
and Welfare 
Reform

Following a request that the 
information contained within the report 
be circulated to all Members for 
information, it was suggested that an 
information flyer be produced and 
circulated to all Members of the 
Council.  

Jen Griffiths / 
Ceri Shotton

This will be sent with the 
next report which is 
scheduled for 
September 

September 
2024

06.03.2024 6. Dynamic 
Resource 
Scheduler (DRS) 
– Update

In response to a question from Cllr 
Linda Thew around contract costs, 
Sean O’Donnell said that the contract 
costs were provided in a previous 
report to the Committee but that he 
would extract and share with the 
Committee this information following 
the meeting.

Sean O’Donnell DRS System 
implementation costs 
including all software 
and licences totals 
£396k for 5 years.

Information shared with 
Cllr Linda Thew via e-
mail on 09.07.2024

Completed

P
age 11



ACT
[...]
 report provides an update on the progress of the sheltered housing review 
which adopts a holistic approach to the sustainability of the sheltered housing 
stock and is designed to review each scheme from:

 An asset management perspective - to identify the current and future 
investment needs of each scheme, WHQS works, de-carbonisation and 
compliance considerations;  

 A housing management perspective - to address any demand / turnover 
and desirability issues and to determine the sustainability of each scheme. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To note the progress of the Sheltered Housing Review.

REPORT DETAIL

1.00 BACKGROUND TO THE SHELTERED HOUSING REVIEW 

1.01 The Council’s Housing Revenue Account (HRA) housing stock consists of 
circa 7,300 properties with approximately 2,500 of those being classed as 
sheltered stock.  

The average age of the Council’s housing stock is considered to be some 
of the oldest in the United Kingdom and they are also considerably older 
than many nearby local registered social landlord’s stock. 

1.02 The Welsh Housing Quality Standards are increasing alongside Welsh 
Government’s ambitious aims in relation to decarbonisation.  This means 
that we need to ensure:

 sheltered properties continue to meet the needs of our tenants. 
 identify and plan for the costs associated with investment and future 

maintenance.
 appropriately allocate future expenditure 

1.03 The review adopts a holistic approach to the sustainability of the sheltered 
housing stock and is designed to review each scheme from:

 An asset management perspective - to identify the current and 
future investment needs of each scheme, WHQS works, de-
carbonisation and compliance considerations.  

 A housing management perspective - to address any demand/ 
turnover and desirability issues and to determine the sustainability 
of each scheme. 

1.04 Each scheme will be assessed against an approved sustainability matrix 
which will result in i
[...]
mber of sheltered housing 
schemes will become increasingly difficult to let as a result of changes in 
aspirations and expectations. Furthermore, it is essential that a strategic 
review of the future investment and compliance costs for sheltered 
schemes is undertaken to ensure that all stock can meet safety and 
compliance standards and de-carbonisation requirements.

The review that has been undertaken to date provides the Council with up-
to-date intelligence and insight regarding the performance of the sheltered 
housing stock and has identified a small number of schemes further 
appraisal or intervention may be required.

It should be noted that where schemes are re-designated from sheltered 
housing to general needs accommodation there is a risk that those 
properties may become eligible for the right to buy should the current 
restrictions on buying Council housing be lifted. There are no signs that 
Welsh Government is considering lifting the restriction on the right to buy 
and should it do so then the Council should be consulted and may wish to 
discuss the potential for re-designated stock to be exempt from such 
proposals. 

3.02 Integrated impact assessments will be carried out as part of each scheme 
review.

Page 16



4.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED/CARRIED OUT

4.01 The approved communications plan includes the consultation process. 
Consultation will be an ongoing on a scheme-by-scheme basis. 

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Communication and Engagement Plan.

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 N/A

7.00 CONTACT OFFICER DETAILS

7.01 Contact Officers:     
Jen Griffiths, Service Manager, Housing Welfare and Communities
Telephone:  01352 702929                            
E-mail:   Jen.griffiths@flintshire.gov.uk

8.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

8.01 Capital Programme: The Council’s financial plan covering capital 
schemes and expenditure proposals for the current year and a number of 
future years.  It also includes estimates of the capit
[...]
uded. The new draft strategy 
sets out our commitment to tenant engagement and highlights what work is 
needed to improve our current position. 

Further work has been carried out to develop and finalise the full strategy and this 
report outlines the main details.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To support and approve the Tenant Involvement Strategy.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND TO THE STRATEGY

1.01 Flintshire County Council’s Housing Service is responsible for 
approximately 7,300 homes across the county comprising of general needs 
and sheltered accommodation. To support the management of those 
homes it is important to us that our customers are given the opportunity to 
share their experiences of those services through a variety of ways.

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



1.02 The former Tenant Engagement Strategy expired in 2021 and we have 
been operating an interim strategy whilst the new draft was being 
developed and the Survey of Tenants and Residents (STAR) was 
concluded. 

1.03 The new Tenant Involvement Strategy sets out our commitment to tenant 
engagement and highlights what work is needed to improve our current 
position. 

1.04 In bringing together the strategy and associated action plan the views of our 
residents have been gathered through active engagement, including full 
census STAR survey which was completed in 2022.

TENANT INVOLVEMENT STRATEGY 2024 – 2027 (appendix 1)

1.05 The Tenant Involvement Strategy 2024 – 2027 strategy details our 
commitment to develop and improve customer involvement throughout the 
services the Housing and Communities portfolio offers.  

1.06 We know we can do much more to involve and engage with our tenants 
and now is the right time to move forward with these plans.  

We will embrace new ways of working such as the opportunities presented 
by the increased use of digital technologies and explore new methods of 
engagement; whilst also continuing to engage in more traditional ways.

There are many ways to communicate with our
[...]
• Bolingbroke Heights 2-Bed 

• Castle Heights 2-Bed 

• Richard Heights 2-Bed 

 

Reasons – Due to desirability concerns relating to the communal areas and open spaces, along 

with the existing service offer.  Also relating to the bedroom tax applied to those persons under 

the age of 66. 

 

• Llwyn Aled 

• Llwyn Beuno 

 

Reasons – Due to access and egress issues.  Existing tenants (contract holders) along with 

any applicants who have refused an allocation offer, have expressed difficulties and or 

concerns with regards to the number of steps/ internal staircases. 

 

• Knights Green 

 

Reasons – Due to access and egress issues.  Existing tenants (contract holders) along with 

any applicants who have refused an allocation offer, have expressed difficulties and or 

concerns with regards to the number of steps/ internal staircases. 

 

 

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking
	Appendix 1 – Draft Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 2 – Action Tracking for the Community & Housing OSC

	4 Sheltered Housing Review Update
	Appendix 1 – Communication and Engagement Plan

	5 Tenant Involvement Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Tenant Involvement Strategy
	Appendix 2 - Tenant Involvement Action Plan

	6 Void Management



Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
17 JULY 2024

Minutes of the Community & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire 
County Council held as a hybrid meeting on Wednesday, 17 July 2024

PRESENT: Councillor Marion Bateman (Chair)
Councillors: Gillian Brockley, Tina Claydon, Geoff Collett, Rosetta 

Dolphin, David Evans, Chrissy Gee, Kevin Rush and Dale 
Selvester

SUBSTITUTIONS:

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors: Glyn Banks (for Pam Banks), Rob Davies (for 
Helen Brown and Ron Davies (for Ted Palmer)

Councillor Ian Hodge attended as an observer

CONTRIBUTORS:

IN ATTENDANCE:

Councillor Sean Bibby (Cabinet Member for Housing); 
Service Manager (Housing Welfare & Communities) and 
Service Manager Housing Assets

Community & Education Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

No declarations of interest were made.

12. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Link to 
Recording)

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the current Forward Work Programme 
for consideration, which included an update on outstanding actions.

Following questions around the garage site review, it was agreed that an update 
report on the garage site review together with an update on the car parking matrix be 
added to the Forward Work Programme.

It was also agreed that a copy of the outcome of the garage site review by ward be 
circulated to all Members of the Council 

The recommendations in the report were supported.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; 

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be authorised 
to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the need arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the outstanding 
actions.

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=28078&mg_m_id=5846&language=en_GB
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=28078&mg_m_id=5846&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82394/Appendix%201%20Draft%20Forward%20Work%20Programme.pdf?LLL=0


13. SHELTERED HOUSING REVIEW UPDATE (Link to Recording)

The Service Manager (Housing Welfare & Communities) presented a report which 
provided an update on the progress of the Sheltered Housing Review.

The Communication and Engagement Plan was also presented to the Committee.

It was suggested that periodic update reports on the Sheltered Housing Review be 
added to the FWP.

The recommendation in the report was supported.

RESOLVED:
That the Committee note the progress of the Sheltered Housing Review.

14. TENANT INVOLVEMENT STRATEGY (Link to Recording)

The Service Manager (Housing Welfare & Communities) presented the Tenant 
Involvement Strategy and Tenant Involvement Action Plan which provided a 
commitment to tenant engagement and highlighted what work was needed to improve 
the current position.

The recommendation in the report was supported.

RESOLVED:
That the Committee support and approve the Tenant Involvement Strategy.

15. VOID MANAGEMENT (Link to Recording)

The Service Manager Housing Assets presented the key figures and key activities 
against the void action plan, as outlined in the briefing note.

RESOLVED:

That the update be noted.

16. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

None.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 11.02am)

Chair

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29730&mg_m_id=5846&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82346/Sheltered%20Housing%20Review%20Update.pdf?LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82347/Appendix%201%20Communication%20and%20Engagement%20Plan.pdf?LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29731&mg_m_id=5846&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82349/Appendix%201%20-%20Tenant%20Involvement%20Strategy.pdf?LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82349/Appendix%201%20-%20Tenant%20Involvement%20Strategy.pdf?LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82350/Appendix%202%20-%20Tenant%20Involvement%20Action%20Plan.pdf?LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29736&mg_m_id=5846&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82381/Void%20Management.pdf?LLL=0

